Public Document Pack

Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Meeting date: National

24 November 2011 Assembly for
Wales

Meeting time: F’
09:30 /

For further information please contact:

Llinos Dafydd

Committee Clerk

029 2089 8403
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk

Agenda

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions

2. Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health
services in Wales - Evidence from Community Pharmacy Scotland

and the Royal Pharmaceutical Society Scotland (09.30 - 10.30) (Pages
1-16)
HSC(4)-12-11 paper 1- Community Pharmacy Scotland

Elspeth Weir, Head of Policy & Development, Community Pharmacy Scotland
Malcolm Clubb, Senior Policy and Development Pharmacist, Community
Pharmacy Scotland

HSC(4)-12-11 paper 2 - Royal Pharmaceutical Society
Alex MacKinnon, Director for Scotland, Royal Pharmaceutical Society

3. Petition on Public Toilet Provision in Wales - Consideration of the
Health and Social Care Committee's approach (10.30 - 10.35) (Pages
17 - 20)

HSC(4)-12-11 paper 3

4. Papers to note (Pages 21 - 22)
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November
HSC(4)-10-11 minutes



4a. Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health services in
Wales - Additional evidence from Community Pharmacy Wales (Pages 23 - 31)
HSC(4)-12-11 paper 4

5. Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the
public from the meeting for item 6 (10.35)

6. Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health
services in Wales - Private discussion on emerging issues (10.35 -
11.00)



Agenda Item 2

Health and Social Care Committee
HSC(4)-12-11 paper 1

Inquiry into the Contribution of Community Pharmacy to
Health Services in Wales - Evidence from Community Pharmacy
Scotland

COMMUNITY
PHARMACY

Who are we?

Community Pharmacy Scotland is the organisation which represents
community pharmacy contractor owners in almost every aspect of their
working lives, and is the voice of these vital healthcare professionals as they
deliver pharmaceutical care to the people of Scotland.

NHS Pharmaceutical Services Regulations 2009 state that Scottish Ministers
must consult with a body representative of the general body of pharmacy
contractors. Community Pharmacy Scotland is recognised as that body by
Scottish Ministers. We currently represent the owners of 1234 pharmacies in
Scotland. We negotiate on their behalf with the Scottish Government on all
matters of terms of service and contractors’ NHS service activity including
remuneration and reimbursement for the provision of NHS pharmaceutical
services.

Historical Background

The NHS in Scotland is operated under the NHS Scotland Act, first introduced
in 1948. This recognises that NHS Boards must ensure adequate provision of
pharmaceutical services. It also covers the arrangements for other
independent contractors. Pharmacy contractors in Scotland since the
inception of the NHS have negotiated with the civil service in Scotland
directly. Post devolution the responsibility for Health moved from the
Secretary of State to the Health Minister elected at Holyrood.

The first act of the new government was to produce Our National Health: a
plan for action, a plan for change. This plan set out a new direction for
health policy and delivery in Scotland. It was followed by the publication of
The Right Medicine: A strategy for Pharmaceutical Care in Scotland. The
Right Medicine was an agenda for the modernisation of pharmacy services.

Page 1



The Right Medicine stated that the Government would work with the
profession to develop a new system of remuneration which provides
incentives to deliver a quality patient focused service. A set of principles was
agreed in January 2003 to underpin the development of a new contract.

SG/Community Pharmacy Scotland Agreed Principles for new
Community Pharmacy Contract

The new contract should:

e provide services that deliver pharmaceutical care in an efficie
[...]
pported by disease specific protocols for a number of
pertinent disease conditions which outline common potential pharmaceutical
care issues, referral criteria and reporting requirements.

Current tools being developed support safe use of Methotrexate, Lithium
and initiation of new medicines. It is anticipated other high risk medicines
such as Warfarin will also be supported.

Page 13



Health and Social Care Committee
HSC(4)-12-11 paper 2

Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health services
in Wales - Evidence from the Royal Pharmaceutical Society Scotland

Royal Pharmaceutical Society
Holyrood Park House

106 Holyrood Road
Edinburgh

SOCIETY EH8 8AS

Thank you for the opportunity to input into our inquiry. The Royal Pharmaceutical Society
(RPS) is the professional body for pharmacists in Scotland, Wales and England. We are the
only body that represents all sectors of pharmacy.

The RPS promotes and protects the health and well-being of the public through the
professional leadership and development of the pharmacy profession. This includes the
advancement of science, practice, education and knowledge in pharmacy. In addition, it
promotes the profession’s policies and views to a range of external stakeholders in a
number of different forums.

Many of the questions are related to payment and contractual matters. Community
Pharmacy Scotland is the organisation which represents pharmacy contractors in Scotland
and therefore is best placed to answer these questions.

1. The arrangements for sharing patient information between GPs and
pharmacists

e Most prescription information now transfers electronically between GP surgeries
and community pharmacy. When the Chronic Medication Service (CMS) is fully
operational an electronic facility to send messages back to the GP from the Patient
Care Record will exist in the pharmacy. Currently there is no formal system to
share any other patient information.

e The Scottish Government, in their recently publishe
[...]
use of the Community Pharmacy network; in the 2011 Election campaign,

Page 15



making more use of pharmacists was mentioned in each of the Scottish political party
manifestos.

4. Strengths and Weaknesses

The Scottish Government made a commitment to e-pharmacy and new services did not
start until appropriate electronic system underpinning was in place. The Scottish
Government supported this service development with considerable IM&T support
monies.

One of the strengths of the Minor Ailment and the Out of Hours services has been the
increased public visibility of community pharmacists as prescribers and public health
practitioners in line with other healthcare practitioners. There have been considerable
advantages to the patient journey with the innovation of the national PGD, increased
use of the pharmacist’s skills and professional decision making.

Collaboration with National Health Education Scotland (NES) has been a necessary
support with core education evenings which ensure that all pharmacists have the
opportunity to upskill, where required, to provide the new services.

The piecemeal implementation of new services, without a simultaneous review of
workforce planning, has resulted in some pharmacists struggling to manage the
workload and feel pressurised with the increasing volume of prescriptions.

Whilst the IT commitment has been welcomed, and provides excellent long term
stability, delays have occurred in the implementation of the Chronic Medication Service
(CMS).The advantages of collaborative working with CMS have not been marketed well
to GPs, who remain relatively disengaged from their local community pharmacists; it is
hoped that this situation will improve as the IT challenges are resolved and serial
dispensing begins.

Page 16



Agenda Item 3

Health and Social Care Committee
HSC(4)-12-11 paper 3

To: Health and Social Care Committee
From: Committee Secretariat
Date: November 2011

PETITION ON PUBLIC TOILET PROVISION IN WALES - CONSIDERATION OF
THE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE COMMITTEE’S APPROACH

Background

1. The Health and Social Care Committee agreed to conduct an oral
evidence session on public toilet provision in Wales at its meeting on 12
October. This follows the referral of a petition on this subject from the
Petition Committee (P-03-292) during July 2011.

2. The Committee agreed to schedule a session after the Christmas recess
to consider the public health issues raised by the petition, specifically the
public health implications of an alleged lack of public toilet facilities.

3. To inform its work, it is suggested that the Committee undertakes a
short and focused written consultation exercise in advance of the oral
evidence session to be scheduled for January 2012, details of which are
outlined in this paper.

Purpose

4. The Committee is asked to consider and agree: the questions to be asked
as part of the written consultation; a draft list of consultees; and a
proposed timetable for the work.

Written evidence: key questions

5. It is proposed that the Committee seeks the views, in writing, of
interested parties on the provision of public toilets in Wales. It is
suggested that the written consultation:

- focuses on the public health implications of an alleged lack of
provision of public toilets;

Page 17



- explains clearly that the Committee is unable to comment
explicitly on the duty of local authorities to provide facilities as
this does not fall directly within the Committee’s remit .

6. A list of consultees for the focused written consultation exercise is
attached at Annex A of this paper.
7. Suggested questions to ask as part of the consultation are:

- What are the effects of public toilet provision (or lack thereof) on
the health and social wellbeing of a person?

- Is there evidence of people being unable to leave their homes
due to concerns over the availability of public toilets? If so, what
are the health and wellbeing implications of this?

- Is there equality across Wales - and in relation to all people - in
the provision of public toilets?

« How should public toilet facilities address the needs of
different groups of people (men, women, disabled people,
people with special health needs, children)?

« Is there a particular need for improved facilities for
specific groups?

- What could the wider effects of inadequate public toilet
provision be on public health and the community? e.g.
correspondence sent to the Petitions Committee suggests that
there is a risk of street fouling and a consequential spread of
disease

Timetable

8. The following timetable is suggested:

25 November 2011 Issue written consultation
23 December 2011 Written consultation closes
January 2012 Oral evidence session

Oral evidence
9. Suggested witnesses for the oral evidence session are:

- ClIr Louise Hughes (lead petitioner), Age Cymru and the Welsh
Senate for Older People (as supporters of the petition);

Page 18



Action

Health practitioners and representatives of bladder and bowel
charities; and

Chris Brereton, Deputy Chief Environmental Health Adviser, and
Dr Sara Hayes as Acting Deputy Chief Medical Officer (public
health).

10. Members are invited to discuss and agree the approach outlined in this
paper, including:

the key questions to ask as part of the short and focused written
consultation exercise in advance of the oral evidence session
(paragraph 7)

the proposed timetable (paragraph 8)

proposed witnesses for the oral evidence session in January
(paragraph 9)

proposed consultees for the short and focused written
consultation exercise (Annex A)

Page 19



ANNEX A
List of consultees for the focused written consultation exercise
e Older People’s Commissioner for Wales
e Age Cymru
e Welsh Senate for Older People
e Local Health Boards
e Public Health Wales
e Faculty of Public Health
e Disability Wales
e Mencap Cymru
e Scope Cymru
e British Toilet Association
e IBS Network
e Bladder and Bowel Foundation
e National Association for Colitis and Crohns Disease
e Association for Continence Advice
e All Wales Continence Forum
e British Society of Gastroenterology
e Joseph Rowntree Foundation
e Children’s Commissioner for Wales
e Children in Wales

Page 20



Agenda Item 4

Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Thursday, 10 November 2011 ,
National

Meeting time:

Assembly for

10:15 - 11:50 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: i/
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2Zv=en_200000_10_11_2011&t=0&I=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Mark Drakeford (Chair)
Mick Antoniw

Rebecca Evans
Vaughan Gething
William Graham

Elin Jones

Lynne Neagle

Lindsay Whittle

Kirsty Williams

Witnesses:

Byron Grubb, Chair, Aneurin Bevan Community Health
Council

Catherine O’Sullivan, Chief Officer, Aneurin Bevan
Community Health Council

Committee Staff:

Sarah Beasley (Clerk)

Llinos Dafydd (Clerk)

Naomi Stocks (Clerk)

Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk)
Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor)
Stephen Boyce (Researcher)
Victoria Paris (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 Apologies were received from Darren Millar. There were no substitutions.

2. Approach to legislation
2.1 The Committee noted the paper and considered its general approach to the

consideration of legislation.

Page 21



2.2 In relation to the white paper on organ donation, the Committee agreed to seek to
hold 2 sessions with senior Welsh Government officials, firstly at a very early stage of
the consultation process and again once the consultation had closed. The purpose of
these sessions would be to keep abreast of developments with the white paper as
opposed to expressing a view on its content.

3. Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health
services in Wales - Evidence from Aneurin Bevan Community Health
Council

3.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on the
contribution of community pharmacy to health services in Wales.

3.2 The witnesses agreed to provide information on their review of pharmacy services.

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the
public from the meeting for item 5

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to
exclude the public from the meeting for item 5.

5. Inquiry into Stroke Risk Reduction - Private discussion on key
issues

5.1 The Committee discussed the key issues paper on its inquiry into stroke risk
reduction, and agreed that it would consider its key messages and recommendations
at its next meeting.

6. Papers to note

6.1 The Committee agreed that it would continue to receive minutes of previous
meetings as papers to note, and that the Clerk should be informed of any issues
Members want to raise relating to them.

6.2 The Committee considered the letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee
regarding the petition on sunscreen for children under 11. The Committee agreed that
the petition falls more clearly within the remit of the Children and Young People
Committee, which is responsible for matters relating to children’s health.

6.3 The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services on
adult mental health services.

6.4 The Committee noted its forward work programme until the Christmas recess.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.

Page 22



Health and Social Care Committee

HSC(4)-12-11 paper 4 Agenda ltem 4a

Community
Pharmacy Wales

Fferylliaeth
Gymunedol Cymru

Assembly Health & Social Care Committee

Supplementary Submission for
Inquiry into the Contribution of Community
Pharmacy to Health Services in Wales

Contact Details:

Russell Goodway,

Chief Executive

Community Pharmacy Wales
2 Caspian Point

Caspian Way

CARDIFF

CF10 4DQ

November 2011

Page 23



1. Introduction

1.1 This paper is submitted as Supplementary Evidence by Community
Pharmacy Wales (CPW) to the Assembly Health & Social Care
Committee to inform their inquir
[...]
ure of the Community Pharmacy Contract in Scotland has
two main characteristics that distinguish it from the contract as it
operates in Wales: It is commissioned nationally not at local
level and, it is a mainstream part of health policy and delivery
in Scotland.

2.2 The national nature of the Scottish contract makes it more akin
to there being a range of national enhanced services. This is what
CPW has supported for many years. Cross party political support for
common services that are delivered throughout Wales and are not
subject to local differences has often been expressed in Community
Pharmacy debates in Assembly Plenary sessions. The last two new
community pharmacy services to be introduced in Wales:
Emergency Hormonal Contraception in April 2011, and the Hospital
Discharge Medicines Review Services in November 2011 have both
been national services. The successful public health campaign in
June 2011 on Type 2 Diabetes Risk Assessment was also run on a
national basis for the first time. CPW see advantage in national
community pharmacy services and the Scottish model is one way of
achieving this.

2.3 The mainstreaming of community pharmacy in delivery of
health policy in Scotland is evident in many aspects. There is a
clear Government Vision for community pharmacy in Scotland that
does not exist in Wales. The Chief Pharmaceutical Officer in the
Scottish Government is of equal status to the Chief Medical Officer.
In Wales the Chief Pharmaceutical Officer reports to the Chief
Medical Officer. The resourcing of operating the community
pharmacy contract within the Scottish Government is very
substantial in terms of quality and quantity, whereas within the
Welsh Government it is minimal. It is not possible to envisage the
Welsh Government operating a full Welsh community pharmacy
contract unless there is a reallocation of resourcing within the civil
service. It is likely that the Welsh Government can benefit from
work already done by the Scottish Government on a n
[...]
 in community
pharmacies; a Targeted Medicines Waste service; a Chronic
Conditions Management Service; continuation of the Hospital
Discharge Medicines Review and a network of Good Health/
Iechyd Da/Healthy Living pharmacies. It is estimated that this,
in turn would generate further potential savings of over £90 million.

2.7 The “recycling” of retained profit funds that has been used in Wales
to establish the innovative Hospital Discharge Medicines Review
Service, has also been used in England for a different New
Medicines Service. However, this approach has not been used on a
partially hypothecated basis in Scotland and we have recommended
its advantages to our colleagues there for consideration.

The Face and Voice of Community Pharmacies in Wales
Wyneb a Llais Fferyllwyr Cymunedol yng Nghymru Page 4

Page 26



3. Minor Ailments

3.1 The national Minor Ailments service in Scotland is a helpful
comparator for a potential national scheme in Wales, as advocated
in the Programme for Government. The successful scheme currently
operating in Torfaen would be a good pilot on which to build for a
national scheme.

3.2 To take this forward CPW would favour a Task & Finish Group
being established by the Welsh Government in early 2012
with a tight remit and timetable to determine the
implementation of a national Minor Ailments scheme in
Wales. Elements of the Torfaen scheme, as well as the Scottish
scheme, should be considered for incorporation, as well as the work
done by CPW and WAG in 2006/07 to implement the then
government’'s commitment to NHS Pharmacy based Drop-In
Centres. This Group should report in July 2012. It is important that
this Report is published so that it has a public status, unlike the
final report of the Pharmacy Task & Finish Group in 2010 or the
draft Community Pharmacy Welsh National Action Plan in 2008.
After required preparations, including any additional accreditation
and Directions, a Welsh National Minor Ailments Service should be
able to be int
[...]
at was used in Scotland after 1999.

7.4 As an indication of the extent and requirements of the
community pharmacy contract, CPW commends to the
Committee that members look at copies of the next monthly
Drug Tariff that comes out. The 1% December 2011 Drug Tariff
will also be of interest to Members as it will include full required
information of the new Hospital Discharge Medicines Review
Service.

CPW is content for this response to be made publicly available, and to respond
to any further questions that Committee members may have on this
or other evidence.

The Face and Voice of Community Pharmacies in Wales
Wyneb a Llais Fferyllwyr Cymunedol yng Nghymru Page 9

Page 31



	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health services in Wales - Evidence from Community Pharmacy Scotland and the Royal Pharmaceutical Society Scotland
	Paper 2

	3 Petition on Public Toilet Provision in Wales - Consideration of the Health and Social Care Committee's approach
	4 Papers to note
	4a Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health services in Wales - Additional evidence from Community Pharmacy Wales



Minutes of the meeting

Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: Thursday, 24 November 2011
Meeting time: 09:30 - 11:15

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:

http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2Zv=en_400000_24_11 2011&t=0&I=en

Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru

National
Assembly for
Wales

> 2

Concise Minutes:

Mark Drakeford (Chair)

Assembly Members: ) .
v Mick Antoniw

Rebecca Evans
Vaughan Gething
William Graham
Elin Jones

Lynne Neagle
Lindsay Whittle
Kirsty Williams

Witnesses:

Elspeth Weir, Community Pharmacy Scotland
Malcolm Clubb, Community Pharmacy Scotland
Alex MacKinnon, Royal Pharmaceutical Society

Committee Staff: Llinos Dafydd (Clerk)

Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk)
Stephen Boyce (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions

1.1 Apologies were received from Darren Millar. There were no substitutions.

2. Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health
services in Wales - Evidence from Community Pharmacy Scotland and

the Royal Pharmaceutical Society Scotland

2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on the

contribution of community pharmacy to health services.

2.2 Witnesses from Community Pharmacy Scotland agreed to provide:



e a copy of a report by the Scottish Government on its Review of the
Community Pharmacy Public Health Service for Smoking Cessation and
Emergency Hormonal Contraception;

e alink to a report by the University of Manchester on the change in patient
consultation patterns in primary care which investigated the uptake of the
Minor Ailments Service in Scotland.

3. Petition on Public Toilet Provision in Wales - Consideration of the
Health and Social Care Committee's approach

3.1 The Committee considered the paper on the approach to its work on public toilet
provision in Wales. The Committee agreed that its work should focus on the public
health implications of inadequate public toilet provision and that the public
consultation should close on 23 December 2011.

3.2 The Committee agreed to add additional organisations to the proposed
consultation list.

4. Papers to note
4.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November.

4.1 Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health services in Wales -
Additional evidence from Community Pharmacy Wales

4.2 The Committee noted the additional evidence from Community Pharmacy Wales.
5. Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the
public from the meeting for item 6

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to
exclude the public from the meeting for item 6.

6. Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health

services in Wales - Private discussion on emerging issues
6.1 The Committee considered the issues emerging from its inquiry into the
contribution of community pharmacy to health services in Wales.

Transcript
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309

